

67629-6

67629-6

No. 67629-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

BRIAN HEBERLING

Appellant,

vs.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,

Respondent,

WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA,
BANK OF AMERICA

Defendants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Submitted By:
Joshua S. Schaer, WSBA No. 31491
ROUTH CRABTREE OLSEN, P.S.
13555 S.E. 36th St., Suite 300
Bellevue, WA 98006
(425) 457-7810

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 FEB 15 AM 10:44

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Statement of the Case	1
II. Response to Assignment of Error	3
III. Response Argument	3
A. <u>Standard of Review and Basis for CR 56 Motions</u>	3
B. <u>Chase Was Not Responsible for the Substance of Heberling’s Remaining Negligent Misrepresentation and Consumer Protection Act Claims</u>	6
1. <u>Heberling’s Complaint Did Not Allege that Chase Made Promises to Him</u>	6
2. <u>Chase Had No Potential Liability Based on the Purchase and Assumption Agreement with the FDIC</u>	7
3. <u>Heberling’s Claims Were Also Barred Under 12 U.S.C. §1821(d)(13)(D)</u>	8
C. <u>Chase Was Entitled to Summary Judgment on Heberling’s Consumer Protection Act Claim</u>	10
1. <u>First Factor – Unfair or Deceptive Act or Practice</u>	11
2. <u>Third Factor – Act or Practice With Capacity to Impact the Public Interest</u>	11
3. <u>Fourth Factor – Injury to Plaintiff’s Business or Property</u>	12
a. <u>Damages Must Generally be Certain</u>	12
b. <u>The Economic Loss Rule Also Bars Recovery</u>	13
4. <u>Fifth Factor – Causal Link Between Conduct and Injury</u>	14
5. <u>The Evidence in This Case Did Not Establish the Requisite Factors for a CPA Violation</u>	15
a. <u>There Was No Unfair or Deceptive Act or Practice</u>	15

b.	<u>There Was No Act or Practice With the Capacity to Impact the Public</u>	17
c.	<u>There Were No Damages to Heberling’s Business or Property, and No Causal Link to Chase’s Purported Acts</u>	18
D.	<u>Summary Judgment was Also Correctly Granted on the Negligent Misrepresentation Cause of Action</u>	20
E.	<u>Chase Should Receive Attorneys’ Fees and Costs For Defending Against This Appeal</u>	22
IV.	Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007).....	13
<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 167 Wn.2d 167, 216 P.3d 405 (2009).....	13
<i>Am. First Fed., Inc. v. Lake Forest Park, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 1259 (11 th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>American Nat’l Ins. Co. v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2010 WL 1444533 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 2010).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 248, 106 S.Ct. 2505 (1986).....	5
<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	14, 19
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Wash., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 769 P.2d 298 (1989)....	5
<i>Beaupre v. Pierce County</i> , 161 Wn.2d 568, 571, 166 P.3d 712 (2007).....	4
<i>Benson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2010 WL 4010116 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Borish v. Russell</i> , 155 Wn.App. 892, 230 P.3d 646 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>Brown ex rel. Richards v. Brown</i> , 157 Wn.App. 803, 816-17, 239 P.3d 602, 609 (2010).....	12
<i>Browne v. Avvo Inc.</i> , 525 F.Supp.2d 1249, 1254 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	10

<i>Camp Finance, LLC v. Brazington</i> , 133 Wn.App. 156, 135 P.3d 946 (2006).....	6
<i>Carlile v. Harbour Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.App. 193, 194 P.2d 280 (2008).....	14
<i>Cassese v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 2008 WL 7022845 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2008).....	8
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 95 Wn.App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999).....	6
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 86 Wn.App. 628, 939 P.2d 1228 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 135 Wn.2d 820, 959 P.2d 651 (1998).....	13
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 135 Wn.2d 820, 959 P.2d 651 (1998).....	20
<i>Federici v. Monroy</i> , 2010 WL 1345276 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2010).....	8
<i>Grealish v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 2009 WL 2170044 (D. Utah July 20, 2009).....	8
<i>Hallett v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 50 Wn.App. 567, 749 P.2d 196 (1988).....	6
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	11, passim
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992).....	5
<i>Havens v. C & D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994).....	21, 22
<i>Hiner v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 91 Wn.App. 722, 959 P.2d 1158 (1998).....	13
<i>Holiday Resort Comm. Ass'n v. Echo Lake Assoc., LLC</i> , 134 Wn.App. 210, 135 P.3d 499 (2006).....	11, passim
<i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Washington, Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	12, passim
<i>Intercontinental Travel Mktg. v. FDIC</i> , 45 F.3d 1278 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>King County v. Seawest Inv. Associates, LLC</i> , 141 Wn.App. 304, 310, 170 P.3d 53, 56 (2007).....	4
<i>Knox v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 204 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1022 (1999).....	4
<i>Leingang v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 11 P.2d 288 (1997).....	11

<i>McCann v. Quality Loan Service Corp. et al.</i> , 729 F.Supp.2d 1238 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	7
<i>McCarthy v. FDIC</i> , 348 F.3d 1075 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	8, 9
<i>Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 604-05 (2009).....	12
<i>Micro Enhancement Int'l, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</i> , 110 Wn.App. 412, 40 P.3d 1206 (2002).....	21
<i>Molina v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 2010 WL 431439 (S.D. Cal. Jan.29, 2010).....	8
<i>Moore v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co. Group, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn.App. 407, 425, 241 P.3d 808, 817 (2010) <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1009, 249 P.3d 1028 (2011)....	20
<i>Payne v. Security Sav. & Loan Ass'n, F.A.</i> , 924 F.2d 109 (7 th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Rosa v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 938 F.2d 383 (3 rd Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 981, 112 S.Ct. 582, 116 L.Ed.2d 608 (1991).....	9
<i>Ross v. Kirner</i> , 162 Wn. 2d 493, 172 P.3d 701 (2007).....	20
<i>Saunders v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 113 Wn.2d 330 (1989).....	11
<i>Schnall v. AT & T Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 260, 259 P.3d 129 (2011).....	14
<i>Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare</i> , 110 Wn. App. 290, 298 (2002).....	11
<i>Tiegs v. Watts</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1, 954 P.2d 877 (1998).....	13
<i>TransAlta Centralia Generation LLC v. Sicklesteel Cranes, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.App. 819, 142 P.3d 209 (2006).....	13
<i>Trimble v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 93, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	5
<i>Vacova Co. v. Farrell</i> , 62 Wn. App. 386, 814 P.2d 255 (1991).....	4, 5
<i>Vernon v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 907 F. 2d 1101 (11 th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Village of Oakwood v. State Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 519 F.Supp.2d 730 (N.D. Ohio 2007), <i>aff'd</i> 539 F.3d 373 (6 th Cir. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	12, 13

<i>Williams v. FDIC</i> , 2009 WL 5199237 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2009).....	8
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	5
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	5

Statutes and Codes

Revised Code of Washington

RCW 19.86.....	10, 11
RCW 19.86.090.....	13
RCW 61.24.127.....	19

United States Code

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(6)(B)(ii).....	9
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(13)(D).....	8, 24

Court Rules

CR 56.....	4, 23
CR 56(c).....	4
CR 56(e).....	5
RAP 14.2.....	23
RAP 14.3(a).....	23
RAP 14.4.....	23
RAP 18.1(a).....	22, 23
RAP 18.1(b).....	23
